RESOLUTION NO. 1995-30

APPROVING A TWO-YEAR EXTENSION OF THE EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT WITH RONALD J. TOBER AS GENERAL MANAGER/SECRETARY-TREASURER

WHEREAS, Ronald J. Tober has served as General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer for the Authority since May, 1988; and

WHEREAS, Ronald J. Tober has done an exceptional job as General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer for the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the employment contract with Ronald J. Tober as General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer is scheduled to terminate on May 1, 1996; and

WHEREAS, it is in the Authority's best interest to extend said employment contract with Ronald J. Tober at this time for an additional period.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, that:

Section 1. The employment contract with Ronald J. Tober dated April 30, 1991 is hereby extended by an additional two (2) years to terminate on May 2, 1998.

Section 2. The provisions of the employment contract with Ronald J. Tober effective during the last twelve months of the term covered by the April 30, 1991 contract will continue to be in effect during the two-year extension of the contract through May 2, 1998.

<u>Section 3</u>. The President of the Board of Trustees is authorized to execute an amendment to the employment contract with Ronald J. Tober extending the contract as provided herein.

Section 4. That said extension of the employment contract with Ronald J. Tober will be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority.

Section 5. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: February 21, 1995

President

Attest: General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer